

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special  
Judge, VIJAYAPURA, At: VIJAYAPURA.**

\*\*\*\*\*

SPL.C SC.ST NO.17/2020  
CW No.02  
PW No.35

Deposition of : Ramappa Doddamani  
Father Name : Gopal  
Age : 28 years  
Occupation : Coolie  
Residence : Devapur

**Duly Sworn on: 30/01/2026.**

**Examination-in-Chief by Ld. Spl. P.P.:**

I do not know C.W.3/P.W.4 and C.W.13/P.W.10.

About 5-6 years back, Babaleshwar Police have taken my thumb impression on some documents; and have got clicked Positive Photographs in a house at Devapura.

Now, Spot Mahazar/Ex.P.10 is shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify, whether the said document contains his thumb impression. Witness answers in the Affirmative. Witness contends that he do not know the contents of the Spot Mahazar/Ex.P.10.

Now two Positive Photographs/Ex.P.11 and Ex.P.12 are shown to the Witness and questioned him to identify whether he is seen in the said Photographs. Witness answers in the Affirmative.

Witness contends that, he do not know as to whose house the said photographs have got clicked; and who had got clicked the said photographs.

Now M.O.1 to M.O.3 present in the Open Court are shown to

the Witness and questioned him to identify them. Witness fails to identify the Material Objects/M.O.1 to M.O.3.

**(The learned PP prays to treat this witness hostile. Perused the entire file and the examination-in-chief of this witness. Hence permitted)**

**Cross Examination by learned PP**

It is false to suggest that, on 01.01.2020, myself and C.W.3/ P.W.4 were called by Babaleshwar Police, near the house of Nagavva Shankar Imnad at Devapur village, wherein C.W.13/P.W.10 shown to the spot, for which Babaleshwar Police have conducted Spot-cum-Seizure Mahazar as per Ex.P.10, seized M.O.1 to M.O.3; got drawn the Sketch as per Ex.P.95; got clicked Positive Photographs as per Ex.P.11 and Ex.P.12, in my presence as well as in the presence of C.W.3/ P.W.4; the said Mahazar proceedings were conducted inbetween 10.00am to 11.00am in the morning.

It is false to suggest that, I am deposing falsely inorder to help the Accused persons.

**Cross-Examination by: Sri. SNA Adv., for Accused persons:**

(Sri. SNA Adv for Accused persons submits that Accused persons have no cross examination towards P.W.35. Hence, Cross examination of P.W.35 by the Accused persons is taken as 'NIL'.)

**Re-Examination: Nil.**

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

**(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)**  
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,  
VIJAYPURA.

**In the Court of II Addl. District & Sessions and Special  
Judge, VIJAYAPURA, At: VIJAYAPURA.**

\*\*\*\*\*

SPL.C SC.ST NO.17/2020  
CW No.39  
PW No.34

**Through Video Conference:**

Deposition of : Mohankumari  
Husband's Name : Ravikumar  
Age : 42 years  
Occupation : Tahashildar, Saragur, Tq: Dist: Mysuru  
Residence : Saragur, Tq: Dist: Mysuru

**Duly Sworn on: 30/01/2026.**

**Examination-in-Chief by Ld. Spl. P.P.:**

I was serving as Tahashildar at Vijayapura, since 2019 to February-2021.

On 31.12.2019, I have received a Requisition from Babaleshwar Police to record the dying declaration/Statement of Nagavva W/o. Shankar Imnad, R/o. Devapur, who has sustained burned injuries on 30.12.2019; and admitted Vedanth Hospital, Vijayapura. The said Requisition is already marked as Ex.P.94.

On the same day, I have visited Vedanth Hospital, Vijayapura, wherein the injured was admitted; I have enquired the status of the patient with Dr. Siddaraya Y. Hanjagi; and as per his opinion, I have recorded the Statement of the injured, wherein she has contended that, she had given Rs.60,000/- to her sister/Basavva/ Accused No.1; and she had requested her said sister to return the said

amount, due to which her said sister alongwith her another sister/Durgavva/Accused No.2 had called four male persons, who had come alongwith Petrol in two Cans; the said four unknown male persons have pored Petrol and lit fire to her; therefore, she suspecting her sisters/Accused Nos.1 and 2, for causing the incident.

I have recorded the said Statement as per Ex.P.117. Thereafter I have read over the Written material to the injured and obtained her thumb impression over it. So also I have obtained the certificate from the Doctor, the same is attached to the Statement of the injured recorded as per Ex.P.117. I have affixed my four signatures in the form of Certificates. On identification, signatures of the witness are marked as Ex.P.117(a) to 117(d).

Thereafter, I have forwarded the said Statement to the concerned Police through forwarding letter as per Ex.P.116.

**Cross-Examination by: Sri.SHL Adv., for Accused persons:**

It is true to suggest that, I have not cited the reference number of the Requisition in the Dying Declaration/Ex.P.117.

The treating Doctor has caused identification of the injured to me.

I have not enquired with the Doctor, with regard to the medication given to the injured. I do not know whether the injured was on sedatives, at the time of taking the treatment.

The some and substance of the Statement of the injured recorded by me in Column No.12 of Ex.P.117 is that, the injured is suspecting that, the incident might have taken place due to her sisters/Accused Nos.1 and 2.

It is false to suggest that, I have got recorded a false Dying Declaration at the instance of the Police.

**Re-Examination: Nil.**

(Typed to my dictation in the open Court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

**(ABDUL-RAHIMAN .A. NANDGADI)**  
II Addl. District & Sessions & Spl.Judge,  
VIJAYPURA.